consideration that Plaintiff is to receive.”  (Doc. No. 42 at 2.)  Specifically, 

paragraph 1 of the Agreement provides: 

In consideration of the parties’ agreement and obligation 
contained in this Agreement, the Department agrees to 
pay Barnes the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($2,500.00).  Said monies represent the 
liquidation in full, of all Barnes’ claims against the 
Department, arising out of or related to the matters 
described in the complaint at Docket No. 1:16-cv-00500 
in the United States District Court for the Middle District